Total liabilities 119,141,728   -   119,141,728

Shareholders' equity

Common shares 6,707   6,707

Share premium 2,770,990

Non-controlling interest -   -

Deficit 4,229,779   (3,638,269)   591,510

Total equity 7,007,476   3,638,269-   598,217

Total liabilities and equity 126,149,204   3,638,269-   119,739,945

Valour Inc.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the years December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise noted)

40

20. Restatement of financial results (continued)

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive (Loss)

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2022 2022

$ $As previously

reported Restatement As Restated

Realized and net change in unrealized gains and (losses) on digital assets   (245,417,644)   (1,796,624)   (247,214,268)

Realized and net change in unrealized gains and (losses) on ETP payables   246,113,457   246,113,457

Staking and lending income   3,467,344   3,467,344

Management fees   1,103,466   1,103,466

Realized (loss) on investments, net   -   -

Unrealized (loss) on investments, net   (9,555,117)   (1,841,645)   (11,396,762)

Interest income   3,111,990   3,111,990

Total revenues   (1,176,504)   (3,638,269)   (4,814,773)

Expenses

Operating, general and administration   4,164,556   4,164,556

Depreciation - property, plant and equipment   1,968   1,968

Depreciation - right of use assets   53,252   53,252

Finance costs   3,083,533   3,083,533

Transaction costs   747,488   747,488

Foreign exchange gains (loss)   123,093   123,093

Total expenses   8,173,890   -   8,173,890

   (9,350,394)   (3,638,269)   (12,988,663)

Net (loss) and comprehensive (loss) attributed to:

Owners of the parent   (9,350,394)   (3,638,269)   (12,988,663)

Non-controlling interests   -   -

   (9,350,394)   (12,988,663)

Net (loss) and comprehensive (loss) attributed to:

Owners of the parent   (9,350,394)   (12,988,663)

Non-controlling interests   -   -

   (9,350,394)   (12,988,663)

Years ended December 31

Revenues

Net (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) for the period

Valour Inc.
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
For the years December 31, 2023 and 2022
(Expressed in United States dollars unless otherwise noted)

41

20. Restatement of financial results (continued)

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

2022 2022

$ $

As previously reported Restatement As Restated

Cash (used in) provided by operations:

Net (loss) for the year  $   (9,350,394)  $   (3,638,269)  $ (12,988,663)

Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to cash (used in)

operating activities:

Interest income   (3,111,990)   (3,111,990)

Interest expense   3,083,533   3,083,533

Interest paid   -   -

Depreciation - Property, plant & equipment   1,968   1,968

Depreciation - right of use assets   53,252   53,252

Realized loss on investments, net   -   -

Unrealized (gain) loss on investments, net   9,555,117   1,841,645   11,396,762

Realized and net change in unrealized (gains) and loss on digital assets   245,417,644   1,796,624   247,214,268

Realized and net change in unrealized (gains) and loss on ETP   (246,113,457)   (246,113,457)

Staking and lending income   (3,467,344)   (3,467,344)

Management fees   (1,103,466)   (1,103,466)

Unrealized loss on foreign exchange   28,458   28,458

   (5,006,679)   -   (5,006,679)

Adjustment for:

Purchase of digital assets   (198,370,001)   (198,370,001)

Disposal of digital assets   167,746,404   167,746,404

Purchase of investments   (120,765)   (120,765)